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The U.S. Should Push for Fundamental Changes
to the United Nations Scale of Assessments
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Abstract

InJune 2015, the U.N. Committee on Contributions is meeting to review
the U.N. scale of assessments, which apportions the expenses of the requ-
lar budget and, by extension, the peacekeeping budget. Under U.N. rules,
the budget is passed by a two-thirds majority of the General Assembly,
even if those countries pay only a small fraction of the expenses. Theo-
retically, based on the assessment for 2015, countries paying slightly
more than 1.5 percent of the reqular budget could pass it over the objec-
tions of countries paying over 98 percent. This divorce between financial
obligations and voting power contributes to fiscal irresponsibility and
impedes efforts to adopt reforms to use U.N. funds more effectively and
improve transparency and accountability. The U.S. should seek changes
to spread the burden of the scale of assessments more equitably and to
give major donors greater say in budgetary decisions.

very three years, the member states of the United Nations nego-
tiate how to apportion the expenses of the U.N. regular bud-
get and the peacekeeping budget. These negotiations center on the
U.N. “scale of assessments,” which assigns a specific percentage of
the budgets to each member state, broadly based on its capacity to
pay as calculated from its gross national income (GNI), modified by
various factors.! The current system is based on a methodology that
results in a handful of states footing the lion’s share of U.N. costs,
with a disproportionately limited ability to shape the budget. This
tilted system has undermined efforts to reform the U.N. to improve
efficiency, transparency, and accountability.
The U.N. Committee on Contributions, the body of experts
charged with analyzing the scale of assessments and its various
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KEY POINTS

m Every three years, United Nations
members negotiate how to
apportion the expenses of the
U.N.'s regular budget and the
peacekeeping budget. The “scale
of assessments” assigns a spe-
cific percentage of the budgets to
each member.

m The current system results in
a handful of states footing the
lion's share of U.N. costs, with a
disproportionately limited ability
to shape the budget.

m This tilted system has under-
mined efforts to reform the U.N.
to improve efficiency, transpar-
ency, and accountability—goals
desired by Congress and the
Obama Administration.

m To accomplish such reforms,
U.N. budgetary decision mak-
ing must be linked to finan-
cial responsibilities.

m The Administration should press
strongly at the June 2015 U.N.
meeting and in the fall to adjust
the scale of assessments for
2016-2018 to spread the financial
burden more equitably among
member states and to give large
contributors greater influence
over budgetary decisions.
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criteria and elements, is meeting from June 1 to 26
to recommend adjustments for the General Assem-
bly to consider in the fall. The U.S. has a representa-
tive on this committee. The Obama Administration
should press strongly at this meeting and during
the fall to adjust the scale of assessments for 2016-
2018 to spread the financial burden more equitably
among the member states and to give large contribu-
tors greater influence over budgetary decisions.

Unbalanced Allocation of Expenses

The United Nations consists of a complex sys-
tem of organizations, funds, programs, offices, and
other bodies. The “core” United Nations is gener-
ally considered to consist of the entities established
in the U.N. Charter: the Security Council, the Gen-
eral Assembly, the Economic and Social Council, the
International Court of Justice, the largely defunct
Trusteeship Council, and the Secretariat. These
bodies conduct various activities and oversee a wide
array of committees, commissions, and working
groups. To fund these activities, the U.N. has two
main budgets:

m The regular budget. The U.N. regular bud-
get funds the activities, staff, and basic infra-
structure of the Secretariat and most U.N. non-
peacekeeping activities. The regular budget also
provides money (ranging from full funding to
token amounts) to support the activities of vari-
ous U.N. bodies, including the United Nations
Human Rights Council, the United Nations Relief

and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the
Near East, and the United Nations Environment
Program. It is a two-year (biennial) budget that
is adjusted mid-period to account for new activi-
ties approved during the period. For instance, the
current 2014-2015 U.N. regular budget was origi-
nally approved by the General Assembly at $5.538
billion, and was increased to $5.654 billion this
past December.?

m The peacekeeping budget. The U.N. peacekeep-
ing budget funds most of the peacekeeping mis-
sions established by the Security Council.? Unlike
the regular budget, the peacekeeping budget is an
annual budget from July 1 to June 30. The peace-
keeping budget can fluctuate significantly as mis-
sions are established, expanded, contracted, or
terminated. The originally approved peacekeep-
ing budget from July 2014 to June 2015 was $7.06
billion.* The current estimate, as of March 31,
2015, is $8.47 billion.?

Article 17 of the U.N. Charter states that the
“expenses of the Organization shall be borne by the
Members as apportioned by the General Assembly.”
Since the U.N.’s establishment in 1945, these expens-
es have been apportioned “broadly according to
capacity to pay.”® This means that wealthier nations,
based principally on the size of their economies and
their per capita income level, and adjusted by other
factors, are asked to pay larger shares of the budget
than poorer nations. This was done in recognition of

1. These adjustments include reductions for debt burden for countries under a specified per capita income threshold, reductions for countries
under a specified per capita income level, increases to meet a minimum assessment level of 0.001 percent, reductions to meet a maximum
assessment of 0.01 percent for least-developed countries, and a maximum assessment of 22 percent. United Nations, “Report of the
Committee on Contributions,” A/67/11, June 4-29, 2012, http://www.un.org/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=A/67/11 (accessed June 1,

2015).

2. United Nations General Assembly, “Programme Budget for the Biennium 2014-2015," A/RES/69/263 A-C, December 29, 2014,
http://www.un.org/en/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=A/RES/69/263 A-C (accessed May 4, 2015).

3. The U.N. Truce Supervisory Organization (UNTSO) established in 1948 and the U.N. Military Observers Group in India and Pakistan
(UNMOGIP) established in 1949 are funded through the regular budget using regular budget assessment levels because they were
established before differentiated methods for funding peacekeeping operations were established or there was a separate peacekeeping

budget.

4,  United Nations General Assembly, “Approved Resources for Peacekeeping Operations for the Period from | July 2014 to 30 June 2015,”
A/C.5/69/17, http://www.un.org/en/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=A/C.5/69/17 (accessed May 4, 2015).

5. United Nations, “Peacekeeping Fact Sheet,” March 31, 2015, http://www.un.org/en/peacekeeping /resources/statistics/factsheet.shtml

(accessed May 4, 2015).

6. For a detailed history of this practice, see Brett D. Schaefer, “The Window of Opportunity to Overhaul the U.N. Scale of Assessments s

Closing,” Heritage Foundation Backgrounder No. 2701, June 18, 2012,

http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2012/06/the-window-of-opportunity-to-overhaul-the-un-scale-of-assessments-is-closing.
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TABLE1

Current Methodology: U.N. Peacekeeping Scale of Assessments

Level Criteria

Discount from

Permanent members of the Security Council

A

B All member states, except those covered below and level A

C  Aslisted in the annex to General Assembly Resolution 55/235
D

Member states with per capita GNI less than 2 times the average for

all member states (except Level A, C, and J contributors)

E  Member states with per capita GNI less than 1.8 times the average for

all member states (except Level A, C, and J contributors)

F Member states with per capita GNI less than 1.6 times the average for

all member states (except Level A, C, and J contributors)

G Member states with per capita GNI less than 1.4 times the average for

all member states (except Level A, C, and J contributors)

H  Member states with per capita GNI less than 1.2 times the average for

all member states (except Level A, C, and J contributors)

| Member states with per capita GNI less than the average for all

member states (except Level A, C, and J contributors)

J Least developed countries (except Level A and C contributors)

Threshold for Regular Budget
2013-2015 Assessment
(U.S. Dollars) (Percent)
Not applicable Premium*
Not applicable 0
Not applicable 75
Under $16,676 20
Under $15,009 40
Under $13,341 60
Under $11,674 70
Under $10,006 80 (or700na
voluntary basis)
Under $8,338 80
Not applicable 90

* Permanent members are charged an extra amount on top of their regular budget assessment that is used to subsidize the discount of Levels C-J.
Source: U.N. General Assembly, “Scale of Assessments for the Apportionment of the Expenses of the United Nations Peacekeeping Operations,” p. 8,
A/67/224, August 3, 2012, http://www.un.org/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=A/67/224 (accessed June 3, 2015).
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fiscal reality. The founders of the U.N. did not want
U.N. membership to cause severe financial hardship.
However, as evidenced from their actions in estab-
lishing a minimum assessment of 0.04 percent in
1946, they did not believe that membership should
be costless or insignificant either, even though the
original member states included very poor countries,
such as Haiti.

Over the past six decades, the regular budget
assessments provided by poor or small U.N. member
states have steadily declined. For instance, the min-
imum assessment for the regular budget fell from
0.04 percent to 0.02 percent in 1974, to 0.01 per-
cent in 1978, to the current minimum assessment of
0.001 percent adopted in 1998. Additional discounts
have also been adopted to reduce the assessments of

most nations, including a debt burden discount for
countries under a specified income threshold, a low
per capita income discount, and a maximum assess-
ment of 0.01 percent for the nearly 50 least-devel-
oped countries.’

The peacekeeping assessment is based on the
regular budget assessment. However, as shown in
Table 1, over three-fourths of the U.N. membership
receive reductions between 7.5 percent and 90 per-
cent to their regular budget assessment (based on
per capita income levels) to determine their peace-
keeping assessment.

To accommodate these reductions, the minimum
peacekeeping assessment was reduced even further
below that of the regular budget to 0.0001 percent.?
These reductions are then added to the assessments

7. Ibid.

8.  United Nations General Assembly, “Scale of Assessments for the Apportionment of the Expenses of United Nations Peacekeeping Operations,”
A/RES/55/235, January 30, 2001, http://www.un.org/en/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=A/RES/55/235 (accessed June 1, 2015).
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of the permanent members of the Security Council
as a reflection of “their special responsibilities for
the maintenance of peace and security.””

The primary result of these adjustments is a shift
of the costs of the organization away from the bulk
of the membership to a relative handful of high-
income nations, particularly the United States. As
presented in Table 2, for the regular budget, the
U.S. is assessed more than 176 other U.N. member
states combined, and 22,000 times more than the
least-assessed countries. These differences are even
starker in dollar terms:

m The 35 countries charged the minimum assess-
ment in 2015 will each pay only $28,269 in 2015
based on the current 2014-2015 regular budget.

m The 20 countries paying the minimum peace-
keeping assessment of 0.0001 percent in 2015
will each be assessed approximately $8,470 under
current budget estimates.

m By contrast, the U.S. is assessed 22 percent of
the regular budget (approximately $622 million),
and 28.3626 percent of the peacekeeping budget
(approximately $2.402 billion).

In other words, the U.S. will be assessed approx-
imately $3 billion this year, while the 20 least-
assessed countries each will be assessed less than
$37,000. Over 40 countries will be assessed less than
$100,000 this year for the regular and peacekeep-
ing budgets combined. As observed by U.N. expert
Edward Luck, “Surely it should not cost a nation less
to belong to the UN than an individual to go to col-
lege or to buy a car.”"

This disparity between budgetary authority and
responsibility helps explain why so many member
states are blasé about increases in the U.N. budget:
The financial impact on them is minuscule. This
undermines their incentives to fulfill their oversight
role and seriously consider budgetary restraint. A
long-term means for addressing this problem requires
all member states to have financial skin in the game.

A Persistent Struggle

Since the first scale of assessments was proposed
in 1946, the U.S. has objected to excessive reliance
on a single member state for the budget, arguing for a
maximum assessment level and, subsequently, low-
ering that maximum." Reducing the U.S. assessment
is a contentious issue because the scale of assess-
ments is generally a zero-sum game—if America’s
assessment is reduced, other member states must
increase their own contributions.!”? Nonetheless, the
U.S. succeeded in reducing its assessment for the
regular budget in roughly a dozen incremental steps
from a high of 39.84 percent in 1947. A maximum
contribution level was established at one-third of
the budget in the 1950s, and was steadily reduced to
25 percent in 1974.

Since the 1990s, the focus of the U.S. efforts has
been to reduce its assessment for peacekeeping,
which has outstripped the U.N. regular budget in
size and resulted in an increasingly heavy financial
burden on the permanent members of the Securi-
ty Council, particularly the U.S.** As President Bill
Clinton stated before the General Assembly in 1993,
“[TThe U.Ns operations must not only be adequately
funded, but also fairly funded.... [O]ur rates should
be reduced to reflect the rise of other nations that
can now bear more of the financial burden.”™*

9. United Nations General Assembly, “Implementation of General Assembly resolutions 55/235 and 55/236," A/67/224, August 3, 2012, p. 4,
http://www.un.org/en/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=A/67/224 (accessed June 1, 2015).

10. Edward C. Luck, Mixed Messages: American Politics and International Organization, 1919-1999 (Washington, DC: Brookings Institution Press,

1999), p. 253.

1. Schaefer, “The Window of Opportunity to Overhaul the U.N. Scale of Assessments Is Closing.”

12.  Unless new countries join the U.N. that can help offset the U.S. reduction. Currently most non-U.N. member states are small or poor and,

therefore, would be unlikely to assume significant assessments.

13. Peacekeeping expenses were originally paid through the regular budget. Disputes in the early 1960s over peacekeeping expenses and sharp
political differences over two major U.N. peacekeeping operations—the United Nations Emergency Force (UNEF |) established in 1956 and
the United Nations Operation in the Congo (ONUC) established in 1960—led a number of countries to withhold U.N. funding, and instigated
an ad hoc peacekeeping-funding arrangement with discounts for developing countries subsidized through higher assessments for permanent

Security Council members.

14. Address by the President to the 48th Session of the United Nations General Assembly, New York, September 27, 1993.
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TABLE 2

United Nations Scale of Assessments for 2015

REGULAR BUDGET PEACEKEEPING BUDGET
Percent Dollars Percent Dollars
Total $2,826,911,650 $8,470,000,000
Permanent Members of the
U.N. Security Council
United States 22 $621,920,563 28.3626 $2,402,312,220
France 5.593 $158,109,169 7.2105 $610,729,350
United Kingdom 5.179 $146,405,754 6.6768 $565,524,960
China 5.148 $145,529,412 6.6368 $562,136,960
Russian Federation 2.438 $68,920,106 3.1431 $266,220,570
Other Notable Contributors
Japan 10.833 $306,239,339 10.833 $917,555,100
Germany 7.141 $201,869,761 7.141 $604,842,700
Italy 4.448 $125,741,030 4.448 $376,745,600
Canada 2.984 $84,355,044 2.984 $252,744,800
Brazil 2.934 $82,941,588 0.5868 $49,701,960
Australia 2.074 $58,630,148 2.074 $175,667,800
Saudi Arabia 0.864 $24,424,517 0.5184 $43,908,480
India 0.666 $18,827,232 0.1332 $11,282,040
Israel 0.396 $11,194,570 0.396 $33,541,200
Iran 0.356 $10,063,805 0.0712 $6,030,640
Lowest Assessment (35 Countries Regular
Budget, 20 Countries Peacekeeping Budget) 0.001 $28,269 0.0001 $8,470
Notable Groupings
Least-assessed 176 countries 21.685 $613,015,791 10.0132 $848,118,040
Least-assessed 185 countries 36.674 $1,036,741,579 25.5482 $2,163,932,540
Geneva Group 74.158 $2,096,381,141 82.8674 $7,018,868,780
G-77 (133 countries) 16.471 $465,620,618 10.4567 $885,682,490
NAM (119 countries) 7.921 $223,919,672 3.1402 $265,974,940
OIC (56 countries) 5.606 $158,476,667 2.3756 $201,213,320

Note: Regular budget figure is half of the adjusted 2014-2015 biennial budget. Peacekeeping budget as estimated on March 31, 2015.

Sources: United Nations, “Peacekeeping Fact Sheet,” March 31, 2015, http:/www.un.org/en/peacekeeping /resources/statistics/factsheet.shtml
(accessed May 4, 2015); United Nations General Assembly, “Implementation of General Assembly Resolutions 55/235 and 55/236: Report of the
Secretary-General," A/67/224/Add.1, December 27, 2012, http://www.un.org/en/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=A/67/224/Add.1 (accessed May
4,2015); and United Nations General Assembly, “Programme Budget for the Biennium 2014-2015," A/RES/69/263 A-C, December 29, 2014, http://

www.un.org/en/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=A/RES/69/263%20A-C (accessed May 4, 2015).
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In 1994, President Clinton signed P.L. 103-236,
which capped U.S. contributions to U.N. peacekeep-
ing at 25 percent.”® The discrepancy between this
cap and the amount that the U.N. assessed to the
U.S. for peacekeeping led to a rapid accumulation of
arrears in the 1990s.

This financial stress led the U.N. and the other
member states to agree to lower the maximum con-
tribution level for the regular budget assessment
from 25 percent to 22 percent in 2001, which was a
condition for U.S. payment of arrears under the 1999
Helms-Biden agreement.'

Aspartoftheagreement, the U.N.alsoestablished
a formal methodology for calculating the peace-
keeping assessment that was to gradually reduce
America’s peacekeeping assessment to 25 percent.
Ambassador Richard Holbrooke, who brokered the
deal, secured an immediate reduction from 30.2816
percent in 2000 to 28.134 percent in January 2001."”
He testified that the “U.S. rate will continue to pro-
gressively decline, and we expect that it will reach 25
percent by roughly 2006 or 2007.”*#

Congress accepted Holbrooke’s assurances in
good faith and approved payment of the arrears.
While Congress maintained the 25 percent cap, it
approved periodic increases to avoid accumulat-
ing arrears while the U.N. lowered the U.S. assess-
ment to 25 percent. As illustrated in Table 3, the U.S.
peacekeeping assessment did decrease, albeit more
slowly than Holbrooke predicted, with the U.S. share
falling to less than 26 percent in 2009. In 2010, how-
ever, the U.S. assessment rose sharply in the 2010-
2012 scales of assessment and again in the 2013-
2015 scales of assessment. The U.S. assessment for
the peacekeeping budget has risen to 28.3626 per-
centin 2015.” The difference between the 25 percent
promised by Holbrooke and the current assessment
is small in percentage terms, but has cost U.S. tax-
payers hundreds of millions of dollars.

The experience of the past 25 years illustrates
that financial leverage can be used as an incentive
for the U.N. to change the U.S. assessment and, con-
versely, that accommodation encourages the U.N. to
ignore U.S. calls for lower assessments. The U.S. pol-
icy of unilaterally imposing a 25 percent cap on its
contributions to peacekeeping and making payment
of arrears under Helms-Biden contingent on lower
assessments was instrumental in getting the 22 per-
cent regular budget cap and a commitment to lower
peacekeeping assessments. The U.N. continued to
lower the U.S. assessment when it believed that the
U.S. was serious about withholding.

The U.S. sent the opposite signal by increasing
the cap from 25 percent to 27.1 percent in 2009 and
applying it retroactively through 2005 to allow pay-
mentofarrearsaccumulated during that period. The
other U.N. member states interpreted this action
as a weakening of U.S. resolve, and, unsurprising-
ly, increased the U.S. peacekeeping assessments in
2010 and again in 2013.

Under the current formula, and, as illustrated in
the appendix, unless changes are made, U.S. peace-
keeping assessments are likely to increase again in
the 2016-2018 scale of assessments. Unless the U.S.
insists that the U.N. establish a maximum peace-
keeping assessment of 25 percent and follow through
by refusing to pay above this level, it is very unlikely
that it can reverse this trend.

Seven Steps for the U.S.

There are two compelling incentives for the U.S.
to take a hard line on demanding more equitable dis-
tribution of the costs of U.N. activities. First, when a
large number of countries pay de minimis amounts to
the U.N. budgets, they have a similarly small incen-
tive to ensure that those funds are used well. Second,
Congress and the Administration have a respon-
sibility to be prudent stewards of taxpayer dollars.

15.  H.R. 2333, Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Years 1994 and 1995, January 25, 1994, enacted as P.L. 103-236,
http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/BILLS-103hr2333enr/pdf/BILLS-103hr2333enr.pdf (accessed June 1, 2015).

16. 106th Congress, “Making Consolidated Appropriations for the Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2000, and for Other Purposes,” Title IX,
November 29, 1999, enacted as P.L. 106-113, http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/PLAW-106publ113/html/PLAW-106publ113.htm (accessed June 1, 2015).

17.  U.S. Department of State, “United States Participation in the United Nations-2000: Administration and Budget,” Part 7, p. 115,
http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/7693.pdf (accessed June 1, 2015).

18. Richard C. Holbrooke, testimony before the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations, January 9, 2001,
http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-107shrg71537/pdf/CHRG-107shrg71537.pdf (accessed June 1, 2015).

19. For a more detailed discussion, see Brett D. Schaefer, “U.S. Must Enforce Peacekeeping Cap to Lower America's U.N. Assessment,” Heritage

Foundation Backgrounder No. 2762, January 25, 2013,

http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2013/01/us-must-enforce-peacekeeping-cap-to-lower-americas-un-assessment#_ftnref8.
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TABLE 3

Comparing U.N. Peacekeeping Assessments to U.S.-Authorized Assessments, 1995-2015

U.S. Peacekeeping U.S. Peacekeeping
Assessment Assessment Authorized
Date Determined by U.N. Under U.S. Law Notes
30.4% through September,
[} r
L2 SALLELYE 25% starting October 1
1996 30.9650% 25%
1997 30.8620% 259% The 25 per_cent cap was establishgq in PL 103-236. It remains U.S.
law, periodically adjusted for specific periods.
1998 30.5324% 25%
1999 30.3648% 25%
2000 30.2816% 25%
Jan. 2001 28.1340% 25%/28.15%*
July 2001 27.6307% 25%/28.15%*
Jan. 2002 27.3477% 27.9%
July 2002 27.2105% 27.9% The cap was changed to 28.15 percent for 2QO1; 279 percent for
2002; and 27.4 percent for 2003 and 2004 in P.L. 107-46 and P.L.
Jan. 2003 27.2883% 27.4% 107-228.
July 2003 27.1469% 27.4%
Jan. 2004 26.6901% 27.4%
July 2004 26.6752% 27.4%
Jan. 2005 26.4987% 27.1%
July 2005 26.4838% 27.1%
2006 26.6932% 27.1% The cap was raised to 27.1 percent for 2005-2009 in P.L. 108-447
2007 26.0864% 27.1% and PL.111-8.
2008 25.9624% 27.1%
2009 25.9624% 27.1%
2010 27.1743% 27.3% The cap was raised to 27.3 percent for 2010 in P.L. 111-117.
2011 27.1415% 27.1415% U.S. funds were made available “up to the amount specified
o o in Annex |V accompanying United Nations General Assembly
A2 2L e R /i* Resolution 64/220," initially in P.L. 112-10. The provision was
2013 28.3835% 27.1415% renewed in the “Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012,” P.L. 112-
2014 28.3626% 27.1415%** 74 the "Continuing Appropriations Resolution, 2013,” P.L. 112-175;

continuing resolutions enacted as P.L. 113-67, P.L. 113-46, P.L. 113-
73; the “Consolidated Appropriations Act,” P.L. 113-76; continuing

2015 28.3626% 27.1415%** resolutions enacted as P.L. 113-164, P.L. 113-203, and P.L. 113-203;
and the “Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act,
2015," P.L. 113-235.

* The cap was increased after reaching agreement with the U.N. to lower the U.S. assessment in return for payment of arrears under Helms-Biden.
** A/64/220 only specifies assessment rates for 2010-2012. Since A/64/220 does not specify an assessment for 2013, there is no corresponding
assessment on which to base the appropriation. However, the State Department has assumed this authorizes expenditures up to the 27.1415%
assessment specified for the U.S. in A/64/220.

Sources: U.N. peacekeeping assessments, 1995-2000: Marjorie Ann Browne, “United Nations Peacekeeping: Issues for Congress,” Congressional
Research Service, February 11, 2011, http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/row/RL33700.pdf (accessed January 17, 2013). For January 2001: U.S. Depart-
ment of State, “"United States Participation in the United Nations-2000," p. 115, http://www.state.gov/documents/organization/7693.pdf (accessed
June 5, 2015). For July 2001-July 2003: United Nations, Report of the Secretary-General, “Information on the implementation of General Assembly
Resolutions 55/235 and 55/236," A/C.5/55/38 Annex lll, March 1, 2001, http://www.un.org/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=A/C.5/55/38 (ac-
cessed June 5, 2015). For 2004-2015: United Nations, Report of the Secretary-General, “Implementation of General Assembly Resolutions 55/235
and 55/236," A/58/157/Add.1, A/61/139/Add.1, A/64/220/Add.1, and A/67/224/Add ], various years, http://www.un.org/ga/search/view_doc.
asp?symbol=A/58/157/Add.1, http://www.un.org/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=A/61/139/Add 1, http://www.un.org/ga/search/view_doc.
asp?symbol=A/64,/220/Add.1, and http://www.un.org/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=A/67/224/Add.%201 (accessed June 5, 2015).
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The failure of the U.S. to secure a 25 percent cap on
U.N. peacekeeping has cost the U.S. taxpayer over a
billion dollars over the past decade. To address these
issues, Congress and the Administration should
work together to:

1.

Adjust the U.N. scale of assessment to ensure
that even the lowest-assessed countries
have a greater stake in financial decisions.
An example would be to return the minimum
regular budget assessment to 0.01 percent as it
was before 1998, which would have the effect of
increasing the minimum regular budget assess-
ment, based on the 2014-2015 biennial budget,
from roughly $28,000 per year to about $280,000
per year. To address the even greater disparity in
the peacekeeping assessment, the U.S. should
seek to increase the peacekeeping floor to 0.001
percent from the current 0.0001 percent. This
would have the effect of increasing the mini-
mum assessment, using the 2015 peacekeeping
budget estimate as an illustration, from rough-
ly $8,470 per year to about $84,700 per year. In
addition, the 0.01 percent maximum regular
budget assessment for least-developed countries
should be eliminated, as it affects only a handful
of countries that, with the exception of Equato-
rial Guinea, already benefit from the low-income
adjustment. These changes would affect approxi-
mately 80 countries. While they would increase
the financial obligations of some of these coun-
tries, the increase should be within the means of
even the poorest sovereign nations.

. Enforce the 25 percent cap on America’s

peacekeeping assessment. The U.S. should
resume pressure on the U.N. to lower the U.S.
peacekeeping assessment by withholding the dif-
ference between the U.S. peacekeeping assess-
ment and the 25 percent cap, and making pay-
ment of the resulting arrears contingent on the

U.N. establishing a maximum peacekeeping
assessment of 25 percent.

. Establish minimum assessments for perma-

nent members of the Security Council. The
U.N. methodology currently states that the per-
manent members of the Security Council “con-
sistent with their special responsibilities for the
maintenance of peace and security, should be
assessed at a higher rate than for the regular bud-
get.” 2° However, there is a significant gap among
the permanent members, with the U.S. being
assessed more than the other four permanent
members combined. The U.S. should propose that
permanent members have a minimum peace-
keeping assessment of 5 percent.* This minimum
permanent member assessment should be used
to offset the cost of the peacekeeping discount
for those member states not receiving such dis-
counts and the 25 percent peacekeeping cap.

4. Adopt minimum assessments for non-perma-

nent members of the Security Council. The
“special responsibilities for the maintenance of
peace and security” are not limited to the per-
manent members; they also apply to the non-per-
manent members whose votes are necessary for
the council to act. The current non-permanent
members and their 2015 peacekeeping assess-
ments are: Angola (0.001 percent), Chad (0.0002
percent), Chile (0.0668 percent), Jordan (0.0044
percent), Lithuania (0.0219 percent), Malay-
sia (0.0562 percent), New Zealand (0.253 per-
cent), Nigeria (0.018 percent); Spain (2.973 per-
cent), and Venezuela (0.1254 percent). The U.S.
should propose that non-permanent members be
required to pay a minimum peacekeeping assess-
ment of 1 percent for the extent of their tenure on
the Security Council, which would affect every
current non-permanent member except Spain.?
This 1 percent minimum should be used to offset

20.

21

22.

United Nations General Assembly, “Implementation of General Assembly resolutions 55/235 and 55/236."

Currently, this would only affect Russia, which has a peacekeeping assessment of 3.1431 percent in 2015.

Some may object, claiming that this places a heavy burden on poorer members of the U.N., but seeking a seat on the Security Council is
voluntary. Moreover, if a regional group agrees that it is particularly important to have a smaller or poorer country represent the region as a
non-permanent member of the Security Council, the group could provide financial assistance to offset this minimum assessment.
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the cost of the peacekeeping discount for those
member states not receiving such discounts and
the 25 percent peacekeeping cap.

5. Distribute the costs of the peacekeeping
budget more equitably. Considering that the
peacekeeping assessment is based on the regular
budget for which many countries already receive
significant discounts, the extent of additional
peacekeeping discounts should be trimmed (as
should the number of eligible countries) which
currently apply to wealthy nations like the Czech
Republic, Poland, Saudi Arabia, and Singapore.
Only those countries with a per capita income
level below the global average should be eligible
for additional peacekeeping assessment dis-
counts, which should be no more than 50 per-
cent, with declining discounts as their per capita
incomes approach the global average. Finally, the
U.S. should also seek a change to bar permanent
Security Council members like China from using
the debt adjustment, low-income adjustment,
or other regular budget scale-of-assessment
discounts for the purposes of calculating their
peacekeeping assessment.>?

6. Implement institutional changes to give
major contributors more influence on U.N.
budgetary decisions. Together, the top 17 con-
tributors (those assessed more than 1 percent of
the budget) are assessed more than 81 percent of
the U.N. regular budget in 2015, but under U.N.
rules, the 129 member states that contribute just
over 1.5 percent can pass the budget over their
objections. The U.S. should demand that U.N.
budgetary decisions, in addition to approval by
two-thirds of the member states, must also be
approved by member states that collectively pay
two-thirds of the regular budget assessments.

7. Demand more transparency. The methodol-
ogy for calculating the scale of assessments is
needlessly complicated and opaque. Although
the criteria and elements of the methodology are

explained, critical details are not clear and the
committee does not release the raw data used to
determine the scale of assessments or its step-by-
step calculations. The U.S. should demand that
the committee explicitly and prominently pub-
lish the specific data used as well as the result-
ing calculations for establishing the respective
assessment for each member state. In addition,
the U.S. should propose replacing the current
complicated 10-step process for deriving regu-
lar budget assessments with a more simplified
system, such as that used for the peacekeep-
ing assessment.

Conclusion

Congress and the Obama Administration have
both expressed a desire for the United Nations to
be more transparent and accountable and to use its
resources more effectively. To accomplish this, U.N.
budgetary decision making must be linked to finan-
cial responsibilities, the assessment process must
be simpler and more transparent, and the disparity
in apportionment must be lessened. Major donors
must have a greater say in budgetary decisions, and
smaller donors must assume financial responsibili-
ties that lead them to make budgetary decisions with
the seriousness they merit. The chance to reform the
U.N. assessment system arises only once every three
years: 2015 is one of those years, and the Obama
Administration should not let this opportunity
slip away.

—Brett D. Schaefer is Jay Kingham Senior
Research Fellow in International Regulatory Affairs
in the Margaret Thatcher Center for Freedom, a divi-
sion of the Kathryn and Shelby Cullom Davis Institute
for International Studies, at The Heritage Foundation.
Heis editor of ConUNdrum: The Limits of the United
Nations and the Search for Alternatives (Rowman &
Littlefield Publishers, 2009).

23. The difference can be significant. For the current scale, China's regular budget assessment was 3.8 percentage points lower than its share of
global GNI. When applied to the peacekeeping budget for 2015, this adjustment lowers China's assessment by over $300 million.
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APPENDIX TABLE 1

U.N. Scale of Assessments: 2015 Actual and Step-by-Step Projections for 2016-2018 (Page 1 of 7)

(1) Average of 6-year average (2008-2013) and 3-year average (2011-2013).
(2) Average of 6-year calculation (2008-2013) and 3-year calculation (2011-2013).
(3) The 6-year machine scale uses the average for 2008-2013; the 3-year machine scale uses the average for 2011-2013.
(4) In the 2013-2015 scale of assessments, on an exceptional basis, the Bahamas, Bahrain, and Oman were placed in Level B and therefore received no discount for their peacekeeping assessment. This
projection assumes that they will be placed in Level C and receive a 7.5 percent discount for 2015-2018 in accordance with the position of the G-77 that no group member that was not a permanent

Security Council member should be categorized above Level C. In all, nine member states—the Bahamas, Bahrain, Brunei Darussalam, Kuwait, Oman, Qatar, Saudi Arabia, Singapore, and the United

Arab Emirates—were projected to receive a 7.5 percent discount due to their G-77 membership even though their per capita GNIs would normally not entitle them to any discount.

Assessment Assessment
Debt- After Debt After Assessment
Adjusted and Low- Applying After Projected
Regular Share of Share of Income Assessment  0.01% Least- Applying U.N. Regular
Budget  Peacekeeping Global Gross Global Gross Low Per- Adjustments After Developed 22% Budget Peacekeeping Projected
Assess- Budget National National Capita Income and Applying Countries Maximum Scale of Assessment  Peacekeeping
ment Assessment Income Income Adjustment Reallocation  0.001% Floor Ceiling Assessment ~ Assessments, Discount Assessment,
2015 2015 m @ 3) @ @ @ Ceiling 2016-2018 4) 2016-2018
U.N. membership only 6-year  3-year
scale scale
Afghanistan 0.005% 0.0005% 0.026% 0.026% 75% 75% 0.007% 0.007% 0.007% 0.007% 0.007% 90.0% 0.0007%
Albania 0.010% 0.0020% 0.018% 0.017% 50% 51% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 80.0% 0.0017%
Algeria 0.137% 0.0274% 0.269% 0.270% 41% 40% 0.161% 0.161% 0.161% 0.163% 0.163% 80.0% 0.0326%
Andorra 0.008% 0.0080% 0.005% 0.005% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.0% 0.0058%
Angola 0.010% 0.0010% 0.132% 0.130% 45%  43% 0.072% 0.072% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 90.0% 0.0010%
Antigua & Barbuda 0.002% 0.0008% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 70.0% 0.0006%
Argentina 0.432% 0.0864% 0.756% 0.739% 0.885% 0.885% 0.887% 0.897% 0.897% 70.0% 0.2690%
Armenia 0.007% 0.0014% 0.015% 0.014% 54% 55% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 80.0% 0.0013%
Australia 2.074% 2.0740% 1.968% 1.985% 2.376% 2.376% 2.380% 2.407% 2.407% 0.0% 2.4074%
Austria 0.798% 0.7980% 0.592% 0.597% 0.714% 0.714% 0.715% 0.724% 0.724% 0.0% 0.7238%
Azerbaijan 0.040% 0.0080% 0.085% 0.084% 32% 27% 0.060% 0.060% 0.060% 0.060% 0.060% 80.0% 0.0121%
Bahamas 0.017% 0.0157% 0.011% 0.011% 0.014% 0.014% 0.014% 0.014% 0.014% 7.5% 0.0127%
Bahrain 0.039% 0.0361% 0.037% 0.037% 0.044% 0.044% 0.044% 0.045% 0.045% 7.5% 0.0413%
Bangladesh 0.010% 0.0010% 0.194% 0.191% 73%  73% 0.051% 0.051% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 90.0% 0.0010%
Barbados 0.008% 0.0032% 0.006% 0.006% 0.007% 0.007% 0.007% 0.007% 0.007% 60.0% 0.0029%
Belarus 0.056% 0.0112% 0.086% 0.081% 33% 32% 0.055% 0.055% 0.055% 0.056% 0.056% 80.0% 0.0111%
Belgium 0.998% 0.9980% 0.728% 0.734% 0.878% 0.878% 0.880% 0.890% 0.890% 0.0% 0.8902%
Belize 0.001% 0.0002% 0.002% 0.002% 48% 48% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 80.0% 0.0002%
Benin 0.003% 0.0003% 0.010% 0.010% 74% 74% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 90.0% 0.0003%
Bhutan 0.001% 0.0001% 0.002% 0.002% 65% 64% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
Bolivia 0.009% 0.0018% 0.033% 0.032% 64% 62% 0.012% 0.012% 0.012% 0.012% 0.012% 80.0% 0.0024%
Bosnia & Herzegovina 0.017% 0.0034% 0.025% 0.024% 45%  47% 0.013% 0.013% 0.013% 0.013% 0.013% 80.0% 0.0026%
Botswana 0.017% 0.0034% 0.019% 0.019% 28% 25% 0.014% 0.014% 0.014% 0.014% 0.014% 80.0% 0.0029%
Brazil 2.934% 0.5868% 3.034% 2.987% 3.576% 3.575% 3.582% 3.623% 3.623% 80.0% 0.7246%

Figures in italics indicate that floor or ¢

ng rate is applied to that country.
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U.N. Scale of Assessments: 2015 Actual and Step-by-Step Projections for 2016-2018 (Page 2 of 7)

Assessment Assessment
Debt- After Debt After Assessment
Adjusted and Low- Applying After Projected

Regular Share of Share of Income Assessment  0.01% Least- Applying U.N. Regular

Budget  Peacekeeping Global Gross Global Gross Low Per- Adjustments After Developed 22% Budget Peacekeeping Projected

Assess- Budget National National Capita Income and Applying Countries Maximum Scale of Assessment  Peacekeeping

ment Assessment Income Income Adjustment Reallocation ~ 0.001% Floor Ceiling Assessment ~ Assessments, Discount Assessment,
2015 2015 m (@3] 3) ) ) ) Ceiling 2016-2018 (GY) 2016-2018
U.N. membership only E-year  3-year
scale scale

Brunei Darussalam 0.026% 0.0241% 0.022% 0.022% 0.027% 0.027% 0.027% 0.027% 0.027% 7.5% 0.0249%
Bulgaria 0.047% 0.0141% 0.073% 0.065% 31% 31% 0.045% 0.045% 0.045% 0.045% 0.045% 80.0% 0.0091%
Burkina Faso 0.003% 0.0003% 0.015% 0.015% 75% 75% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 90.0% 0.0004%
Burundi 0.001% 0.0001% 0.003% 0.003% 78% 78% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
Cabo Verde* 0.001% 0.0002% 0.002% 0.002% 53% 55% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 80.0% 0.0002%
Cambodia 0.004% 0.0004% 0.017% 0.017% 74% 74% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 90.0% 0.0004%
Cameroon 0.012% 0.0024% 0.036% 0.035% 71% 71% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 80.0% 0.0021%
Canada 2.984% 2.9840% 2.402% 2.422% 2.899% 2.898% 2.904% 2.938% 2.938% 0.0% 2.9376%
Central African Rep. 0.001% 0.0001% 0.003% 0.003% 76% 77% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
Chad 0.002% 0.0002% 0.008% 0.007% 77% 77% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 90.0% 0.0002%
Chile 0.334% 0.0668% 0.329% 0.332% 0.397% 0.397% 0.398% 0.402% 0.402% 70.0% 0.1206%
China 5.148% 6.6368% 11.548% 11.520% 37% 31% 7.587% 7.586% 7.600% 7.686% 7.686% Premium 9.9192%
Colombia 0.259% 0.0518% 0.453% 0.443% 30% 26% 0.320% 0.320% 0.321% 0.325% 0.325% 80.0% 0.0649%
Comoros 0.001% 0.0001% 0.001% 0.001% 74% 74% 0.000% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
Congo 0.005% 0.0010% 0.016% 0.015% 61% 60% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 80.0% 0.0012%
Costa Rica 0.038% 0.0076% 0.057% 0.056% 17% 12% 0.047% 0.047% 0.048% 0.048% 0.048% 80.0% 0.0096%
Cote d'Ivoire 0.011% 0.0022% 0.034% 0.032% 71% 71% 0.009% 0.009% 0.009% 0.010% 0.010% 80.0% 0.0019%
Croatia 0.126% 0.0504% 0.082% 0.082% 0.099% 0.099% 0.099% 0.100% 0.100% 70.0% 0.0300%
Cuba 0.069% 0.0138% 0.099% 0.099% 32% 31% 0.069% 0.069% 0.069% 0.069% 0.069% 80.0% 0.0139%
Cyprus 0.047% 0.0470% 0.035% 0.036% 0.043% 0.043% 0.043% 0.043% 0.043% 0.0% 0.0433%
Czech Rep. 0.386% 0.3088% 0.283% 0.285% 0.341% 0.341% 0.342% 0.346% 0.346% 20.0% 0.2766%
D.P. Rep. Korea 0.006% 0.0012% 0.021% 0.021% 75% 75% 0.005% 0.005% 0.005% 0.005% 0.005% 80.0% 0.0011%
Dem. Rep. Congo 0.003% 0.0003% 0.035% 0.034% 77% 77% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 90.0% 0.0008%
Denmark 0.675% 0.6750% 0.480% 0.484% 0.580% 0.579% 0.580% 0.587% 0.587% 0.0% 0.5873%
Djibouti 0.001% 0.0001% 0.002% 0.002% 69% 68% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
Dominica 0.001% 0.0002% 0.001% 0.001% 30% 32% 0.000% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 80.0% 0.0002%
Dominican Rep. 0.045% 0.0090% 0.075% 0.073% 40% 40% 0.043% 0.043% 0.043% 0.044% 0.044% 80.0% 0.0088%
Ecuador 0.044% 0.0088% 0.112% 0.110% 41% 39% 0.066% 0.066% 0.066% 0.067% 0.067% 80.0% 0.0133%
Egypt 0.134% 0.0268% 0.327% 0.323% 58% 57% 0.137% 0.137% 0.137% 0.139% 0.139% 80.0% 0.0278%
El Salvador 0.016% 0.0032% 0.032% 0.030% 53% 54% 0.014% 0.014% 0.014% 0.014% 0.014% 80.0% 0.0028%

Figures in italics indicate that floor or c

ng rate is applied to that country.

* Cabo Verde's figure for Assessment After Applying 0.001% Floor is only applied for the 3-year machine scale.
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U.N. Scale of Assessments: 2015 Actual and Step-by-Step Projections for 2016-2018 (Page 3 of 7)

Assessment Assessment
Debt- After Debt After Assessment
Adjusted and Low- Applying After Projected

Regular Share of Share of Income Assessment  0.01% Least- Applying U.N. Regular

Budget  Peacekeeping Global Gross Global Gross Low Per- Adjustments After Developed 22% Budget Peacekeeping Projected

Assess- Budget National National Capita Income and Applying Countries Maximum Scale of Assessment  Peacekeeping

ment Assessment Income Income Adjustment Reallocation ~ 0.001% Floor Ceiling Assessment ~ Assessments, Discount Assessment,
2015 2015 m (@3] 3) ) ) ) Ceiling 2016-2018 (GY) 2016-2018
U.N. membership only E-year  3-year
scale scale

Equatorial Guinea 0.010% 0.0010% 0.017% 0.017% 0.020% 0.020% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 90.0% 0.0010%
Eritrea 0.001% 0.0001% 0.004% 0.004% 77% 76% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
Estonia 0.040% 0.0400% 0.031% 0.031% 0.037% 0.037% 0.037% 0.038% 0.038% 40.0% 0.0227%
Ethiopia 0.010% 0.0010% 0.051% 0.049% 77% 77% 0.011% 0.011% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 90.0% 0.0010%
Fiji 0.003% 0.0006% 0.005% 0.005% 48% 49% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 80.0% 0.0005%
Finland 0.519% 0.5190% 0.375% 0.378% 0.453% 0.453% 0.454% 0.459% 0.459% 0.0% 0.4589%
France 5.593% 7.2105% 3.995% 4.028% 4.822% 4.821% 4.830% 4.887% 4.887% Premium 6.3070%
Gabon 0.020% 0.0040% 0.020% 0.020% 12% 12% 0.017% 0.017% 0.017% 0.017% 0.017% 80.0% 0.0035%
Gambia 0.001% 0.0001% 0.001% 0.001% 76% 77% 0.000% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
Georgia 0.007% 0.0014% 0.020% 0.018% 58% 56% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 80.0% 0.0016%
Germany 7.141% 7.1410% 5.253% 5.297% 6.340% 6.339% 6.351% 6.425% 6.425% 0.0% 6.4252%
Ghana 0.014% 0.0028% 0.054% 0.052% 69% 68% 0.016% 0.016% 0.016% 0.017% 0.017% 80.0% 0.0033%
Greece 0.638% 0.6380% 0.387% 0.390% 0.467% 0.467% 0.468% 0.473% 0.473% 0.0% 0.4733%
Grenada 0.001% 0.0002% 0.001% 0.001% 27% 29% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 80.0% 0.0002%
Guatemala 0.027% 0.0054% 0.065% 0.063% 57% 56% 0.028% 0.028% 0.028% 0.028% 0.028% 80.0% 0.0056%
Guinea 0.001% 0.0001% 0.008% 0.008% 76% 76% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 90.0% 0.0002%
Guinea-Bissau 0.001% 0.0001% 0.001% 0.001% 76% 76% 0.000% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
Guyana 0.001% 0.0002% 0.004% 0.003% 57% 55% 0.002% 0.001% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 80.0% 0.0003%
H 0.003% 0.0003% 0.010% 0.010% 75% 75% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 90.0% 0.0002%
Honduras 0.008% 0.0016% 0.023% 0.022% 64% 64% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 80.0% 0.0016%
Hungary 0.266% 0.1064% 0.182% 0.146% 1% 0.160% 0.160% 0.160% 0.162% 0.162% 70.0% 0.0487%
Iceland 0.027% 0.0270% 0.019% 0.019% 0.022% 0.022% 0.022% 0.023% 0.023% 0.0% 0.0226%
India 0.666% 0.1332% 2.366% 2.323% 70% 69% 0.709% 0.709% 0.711% 0.719% 0.719% 80.0% 0.1438%
Indonesia 0.346% 0.0692% 1.083% 1.052% 57% 55% 0.463% 0.463% 0.464% 0.469% 0.469% 80.0% 0.0938%
Iran 0.356% 0.0712% 0.703% 0.706% 30% 26% 0.508% 0.508% 0.509% 0.515% 0.515% 80.0% 0.1030%
Iraq 0.068% 0.0136% 0.231% 0.232% 42% 38% 0.140% 0.140% 0.140% 0.142% 0.142% 80.0% 0.0284%
Ireland 0.418% 0.4180% 0.275% 0.277% 0.332% 0.332% 0.332% 0.336% 0.336% 0.0% 0.3364%
Israel 0.396% 0.3960% 0.353% 0.356% 0.426% 0.426% 0.427% 0.431% 0.431% 0.0% 0.4315%
Italy 4.448% 4.4480% 3.081% 3.107% 3.719% 3.718% 3.725% 3.769% 3.769% 0.0% 3.7689%
Jamaica 0.011% 0.0022% 0.019% 0.017% 45% 46% 0.009% 0.009% 0.009% 0.009% 0.009% 80.0% 0.0019%
Japan 10.833% 10.8330% 7.959% 8.025% 9.606% 9.604% 9.622% 9.735% 9.735% 0.0% 9.7348%
Jordan 0.022% 0.0044% 0.041% 0.038% 49% 49% 0.020% 0.020% 0.020% 0.020% 0.020% 80.0% 0.0040%

Figures in italics indicate that floor or ceiling rate is applied to that country.
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U.N. Scale of Assessments: 2015 Actual and Step-by-Step Projections for 2016-2018 (Page 4 of 7)

Assessment Assessment
Debt- After Debt After Assessment
Adjusted and Low- Applying After Projected
Regular Share of Share of Income Assessment  0.01% Least- Applying U.N. Regular
Budget  Peacekeeping Global Gross Global Gross Low Per- Adjustments After Developed 22% Budget Peacekeeping Projected
Assess- Budget National National Capita Income and Applying Countries Maximum Scale of Assessment  Peacekeeping
ment Assessment Income Income Adjustment Reallocation  0.001% Floor Ceiling Assessment ~ Assessments, Discount Assessment,
2015 2015 m ) 3) ) ) (@3] Ceiling 2016-2018 ) 2016-2018
U.N. membership only E-year  3-year
scale scale
Kazakhstan 0.121% 0.0242% 0.227% 0.206% 14% 5% 0.187% 0.187% 0.188% 0.190% 0.190% 80.0% 0.0379%
Kenya 0.013% 0.0026% 0.064% 0.062% 72% 72% 0.018% 0.018% 0.018% 0.018% 0.018% 80.0% 0.0036%
Kiribati 0.001% 0.0001% 0.000% 0.000% 61% 60% 0.000% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
Kuwait 0.273% 0.2525% 0.236% 0.238% 0.284% 0.284% 0.285% 0.288% 0.288% 7.5% 0.2666%
Kyrgyzstan 0.002% 0.0004% 0.008% 0.007% 73% 72% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 80.0% 0.0004%
Laos 0.002% 0.0002% 0.011% 0.010% 72% 71% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 90.0% 0.0003%
Latvia 0.047% 0.0141% 0.041% 0.041% 0.050% 0.050% 0.050% 0.050% 0.050% 60.0% 0.0201%
Lebanon 0.042% 0.0084% 0.058% 0.054% 14% 14% 0.046% 0.046% 0.046% 0.047% 0.047% 80.0% 0.0094%
Lesotho 0.001% 0.0001% 0.004% 0.004% 70% 70% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
Liberia 0.001% 0.0001% 0.002% 0.002% 78% 77% 0.000% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
Libya 0.142% 0.0426% 0.103% 0.104% 0.124% 0.124% 0.124% 0.126% 0.126% 70.0% 0.0378%
Liechtenstein 0.009% 0.0090% 0.006% 0.006% 0.007% 0.007% 0.007% 0.007% 0.007% 0.0% 0.0074%
Lithuania 0.073% 0.0219% 0.060% 0.060% 0.072% 0.072% 0.072% 0.073% 0.073% 70.0% 0.0219%
Luxembourg 0.081% 0.0810% 0.053% 0.053% 0.064% 0.064% 0.064% 0.065% 0.065% 0.0% 0.0648%
Madagascar 0.003% 0.0003% 0.014% 0.013% 77% 77% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 90.0% 0.0003%
Malawi 0.002% 0.0002% 0.008% 0.008% 77% 77% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 90.0% 0.0002%
Malaysia 0.281% 0.0562% 0.386% 0.359% 12% 9% 0.320% 0.320% 0.321% 0.325% 0.325% 80.0% 0.0649%
Maldives 0.001% 0.0002% 0.003% 0.003% 33% 33% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 80.0% 0.0004%
Mali 0.004% 0.0004% 0.014% 0.013% 75% 75% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 90.0% 0.0003%
Malta 0.016% 0.0160% 0.013% 0.013% 0.015% 0.015% 0.015% 0.016% 0.016% 0.0% 0.0155%
Marshall Islands 0.001% 0.0002% 0.000% 0.000% 45%  46% 0.000% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 80.0% 0.0002%
Mauritania 0.002% 0.0002% 0.007% 0.006% 71% 71% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 90.0% 0.0002%
Mauritius 0.013% 0.0026% 0.016% 0.014% 16% 16% 0.012% 0.012% 0.012% 0.012% 0.012% 80.0% 0.0024%
Mexico 1.842% 0.3684% 1.601% 1.555% 8% 8% 1.433% 1.433% 1.436% 1.452% 1.452% 80.0% 0.2905%
Micronesia 0.001% 0.0002% 0.000% 0.000% 55% 55% 0.000% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 80.0% 0.0002%
Monaco 0.012% 0.0120% 0.009% 0.009% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.0% 0.0104%
Mongolia 0.003% 0.0006% 0.012% 0.010% 62% 59% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 80.0% 0.0008%
Montenegro 0.005% 0.0010% 0.006% 0.006% 27% 30% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 80.0% 0.0008%
Morocco 0.062% 0.0124% 0.133% 0.129% 57% 58% 0.054% 0.054% 0.054% 0.055% 0.055% 80.0% 0.0110%
Mozambique 0.003% 0.0003% 0.019% 0.018% 76% 76% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 90.0% 0.0004%
Myanmar 0.010% 0.0010% 0.076% 0.075% 73% 71% 0.021% 0.021% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 90.0% 0.0010%
Namibia 0.010% 0.0020% 0.016% 0.017% 40% 38% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 80.0% 0.0021%

Figures in italics indicate that floor or ceiling rate is applied to that country.
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Assessment Assessment
Debt- After Debt After Assessment
Adjusted and Low- Applying After Projected
Regular Share of Share of Income Assessment  0.01% Least- Applying U.N. Regular
Budget  Peacekeeping  Global Gross  Global Gross Low Per- Adjustments After Developed 22% Budget Peacekeeping Projected
Assess- Budget National National Capita Income and Applying Countries Maximum Scale of Assessment  Peacekeeping
ment Assessment Income Income Adjustment Reallocation  0.001% Floor Ceiling Assessment ~ Assessments, Discount Assessment,
2015 2015 m ) 3) @ ) ) Ceiling 2016-2018 ) 2016-2018
U.N. membership only 6-year  3-year
scale scale
Nauru 0.001% 0.0002% 0.000% 0.000% 7% 0.000% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 80.0% 0.0002%
Nepal 0.006% 0.0006% 0.024% 0.024% 75% 75% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 90.0% 0.0006%
Netherlands 1.654% 1.6540% 1.218% 1.228% 1.470% 1.470% 1.473% 1.490% 1.490% 0.0% 1.4900%
New Zealand 0.253% 0.2530% 0.223% 0.224% 0.269% 0.269% 0.269% 0.272% 0.272% 0.0% 0.2723%
Nicaragua 0.003% 0.0006% 0.014% 0.013% 68% 68% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 80.0% 0.0008%
Niger 0.002% 0.0002% 0.009% 0.009% 77% 77% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 90.0% 0.0002%
Nigeria 0.090% 0.0180% 0.541% 0.544% 62% 61% 0.208% 0.208% 0.209% 0.211% 0.211% 80.0% 0.0422%
Norway 0.851% 0.8510% 0.698% 0.704% 0.843% 0.843% 0.844% 0.854% 0.854% 0.0% 0.8540%
Oman 0.102% 0.0944% 0.094% 0.095% 0.113% 0.113% 0.113% 0.115% 0.115% 7.5% 0.1061%
Pakistan 0.085% 0.0170% 0.299% 0.291% 71% 71% 0.085% 0.085% 0.085% 0.086% 0.086% 80.0% 0.0172%
Palau 0.001% 0.0002% 0.000% 0.000% 5% 8% 0.000% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 80.0% 0.0002%
Panama 0.026% 0.0052% 0.044% 0.042% 21% 15% 0.034% 0.034% 0.034% 0.035% 0.035% 80.0% 0.0069%
Papua New Guinea 0.004% 0.0008% 0.017% 0.014% 69% 68% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 0.005% 0.005% 80.0% 0.0009%
Paraguay 0.010% 0.0020% 0.032% 0.030% 56% 53% 0.014% 0.014% 0.014% 0.014% 0.014% 80.0% 0.0028%
Peru 0.117% 0.0234% 0.229% 0.222% 40% 36% 0.137% 0.137% 0.137% 0.139% 0.139% 80.0% 0.0278%
Philippines 0.154% 0.0308% 0.395% 0.388% 58% 57% 0.165% 0.165% 0.165% 0.167% 0.167% 80.0% 0.0334%
Poland 0.921% 0.2763% 0.691% 0.697% 0.834% 0.834% 0.836% 0.845% 0.845% 70.0% 0.2536%
Portugal 0.474% 0.4740% 0.322% 0.325% 0.389% 0.389% 0.390% 0.394% 0.394% 0.0% 0.3942%
Qatar 0.209% 0.1933% 0.220% 0.222% 0.266% 0.266% 0.266% 0.269% 0.269% 7.5% 0.2491%
Rep. of Korea 1.994% 1.9940% 1.676% 1.690% 2.023% 2.023% 2.027% 2.050% 2.050% 0.0% 2.0504%
Rep. of Moldova 0.003% 0.0006% 0.011% 0.010% 65% 64% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 80.0% 0.0007%
Romania 0.226% 0.0678% 0.253% 0.232% 19% 22% 0.184% 0.184% 0.185% 0.187% 0.187% 80.0% 0.0374%
Russian Federation 2.438% 3.1431% 2.546% 2.567% 3.073% 3.072% 3.078% 3.114% 3.114% Premium 4.0186%
Rwanda 0.002% 0.0002% 0.009% 0.009% 76% 75% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 90.0% 0.0002%
St. Kitts & Nevis 0.001% 0.0004% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 70.0% 0.0004%
St. Lucia 0.001% 0.0002% 0.002% 0.002% 30% 32% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 80.0% 0.0002%
St. Vincent & Gren. 0.001% 0.0002% 0.001% 0.001% 32% 34% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 80.0% 0.0002%
Samoa 0.001% 0.0001% 0.001% 0.001% 56% 56% 0.000% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
San Marino 0.003% 0.0030% 0.002% 0.002% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.0% 0.0030%
Sao Tome & Principe 0.001% 0.0001% 0.000% 0.000% 70% 69% 0.000% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
Saudi Arabia 0.864% 0.5184% 0.940% 0.948% 1.135% 1.135% 1.137% 1.150% 1.150% 7.5% 1.0636%
Senegal 0.006% 0.0006% 0.019% 0.019% 72% 73% 0.005% 0.005% 0.005% 0.005% 0.005% 90.0% 0.0005%

Figures in italics indicate that floor or ceiling rate is applied to that country.
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Assessment Assessment
Debt- After Debt After Assessment
Adjusted and Low- Applying After Projected
Regular Share of Share of Income Assessment  0.01% Least- Applying U.N. Regular
Budget  Peacekeeping Global Gross Global Gross Low Per- Adjustments After Developed 22% Budget Peacekeeping Projected
Assess- Budget National National Capita Income and Applying Countries Maximum Scale of Assessment  Peacekeeping
ment Assessment Income Income Adjustment Reallocation ~ 0.001% Floor Ceiling Assessment ~ Assessments, Discount Assessment,
2015 2015 m (@3] 3) ) ) ) Ceiling 2016-2018 (GY) 2016-2018
U.N. membership only E-year  3-year
scale scale
Serbia 0.040% 0.0080% 0.061% 0.055% 37% 39% 0.034% 0.034% 0.034% 0.035% 0.035% 80.0% 0.0070%
Seychelles 0.001% 0.0003% 0.001% 0.001% 15% 12% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 80.0% 0.0002%
Sierra Leone 0.001% 0.0001% 0.005% 0.005% 76% 76% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
Singapore 0.384% 0.3552% 0.363% 0.366% 0.439% 0.439% 0.439% 0.445% 0.445% 7.5% 0.4112%
Slovakia 0.171% 0.1026% 0.131% 0.132% 0.158% 0.158% 0.159% 0.161% 0.161% 40.0% 0.0963%
Slovenia 0.100% 0.1000% 0.069% 0.069% 0.083% 0.083% 0.083% 0.084% 0.084% 0.0% 0.0841%
Solomon Islands 0.001% 0.0001% 0.001% 0.001% 70% 69% 0.000% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
Somalia 0.001% 0.0001% 0.002% 0.001% 79% 79% 0.000% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
South Africa 0.372% 0.0744% 0.514% 0.497% 27% 26% 0.364% 0.364% 0.364% 0.368% 0.368% 80.0% 0.0737%
South Sudan 0.004% 0.0004% 0.011% 0.011% 73% 75% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 90.0% 0.0003%
Spain 2.973% 2.9730% 2.009% 2.025% 2.424% 2.424% 2.428% 2.457% 2.457% 0.0% 2.4572%
Sri Lanka 0.025% 0.0050% 0.079% 0.076% 61% 59% 0.031% 0.031% 0.031% 0.031% 0.031% 80.0% 0.0062%
Sudan 0.010% 0.0010% 0.078% 0.074% 68% 69% 0.023% 0.023% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 90.0% 0.0010%
Suriname 0.004% 0.0008% 0.006% 0.006% 13% 12% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 0.006% 80.0% 0.0011%
Swaziland 0.003% 0.0006% 0.005% 0.005% 56% 56% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 0.002% 80.0% 0.0005%
Sweden 0.960% 0.9600% 0.786% 0.793% 0.949% 0.949% 0.951% 0.962% 0.962% 0.0% 0.9618%
Switzerland 1.047% 1.0470% 0.937% 0.945% 1.131% 1.131% 1.133% 1.146% 1.146% 0.0% 1.1462%
0.036% 0.0072% 0.064% 0.064% 62% 65% 0.024% 0.023% 0.024% 0.024% 0.024% 80.0% 0.0048%
0.003% 0.0006% 0.012% 0.012% 72% 71% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 80.0% 0.0007%
Macedonia 0.008% 0.0016% 0.014% 0.013% 45% 46% 0.007% 0.007% 0.007% 0.007% 0.007% 80.0% 0.0015%
Thailand 0.239% 0.0478% 0.498% 0.482% 41% 39% 0.290% 0.290% 0.290% 0.294% 0.294% 80.0% 0.0588%
Timor-Leste 0.002% 0.0002% 0.006% 0.006% 51% 48% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 0.003% 90.0% 0.0003%
Togo 0.001% 0.0001% 0.005% 0.005% 76% 76% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
Tonga 0.001% 0.0002% 0.001% 0.001% 50% 48% 0.000% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 80.0% 0.0002%
Trinidad & Tobago 0.044% 0.0264% 0.028% 0.028% 0.033% 0.033% 0.033% 0.034% 0.034% 60.0% 0.0135%
Tunisia 0.036% 0.0072% 0.062% 0.058% 49% 51% 0.029% 0.029% 0.029% 0.029% 0.029% 80.0% 0.0059%
Turkey 1.328% 0.2656% 1.083% 1.033% 1% 2% 1.016% 1.016% 1.018% 1.030% 1.030% 80.0% 0.2060%
Turkmenistan 0.019% 0.0038% 0.040% 0.041% 39% 33% 0.026% 0.026% 0.026% 0.026% 0.026% 80.0% 0.0053%
Tuvalu 0.001% 0.0001% 0.000% 0.000% 35% 34% 0.000% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
Tanzania 0.009% 0.0009% 0.051% 0.050% 74% 74% 0.013% 0.013% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 90.0% 0.0010%
Uganda 0.006% 0.0006% 0.033% 0.033% 75% 75% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 90.0% 0.0008%
Ukraine 0.099% 0.0198% 0.243% 0.222% 54% 53% 0.104% 0.104% 0.104% 0.105% 0.105% 80.0% 0.0211%

Figures in italics indicate that floor or ceiling rate is applied to that country.
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U.N. Scale of Assessments: 2015 Actual and Step-by-Step Projections for 2016-2018 (Page 7 of 7)

Assessment Assessment
Debt- After Debt After Assessment
Adjusted and Low- Applying After Projected

Regular Share of Share of Income Assessment  0.01% Least- Applying U.N. Regular

Budget Peacekeeping  Global Gross  Global Gross Low Per- Adjustments After Developed 22% Budget Peacekeeping Projected

Assess- Budget National National Capita Income and Applying Countries Maximum Scale of Assessment  Peacekeeping

ment Assessment Income Income Adjustment Reallocation  0.001% Floor Ceiling Assessment ~ Assessments, Discount Assessment,
2015 2015 m ) ) ) (@3] Ceiling 2016-2018 @) 2016-2018
U.N. membership only E-year  3-year
scale scale

United Arab Emirates 0.595% 0.5504% 0.496% 0.501% 0.599% 0.599% 0.600% 0.607% 0.607% 7.5% 0.5617%
United Kingdom 5.179% 6.6768% 3.669% 3.700% 4.428% 4.427% 4.436% 4.488% 4.488% Premium 5.7920%
United States** 22.000% 28.3626% 22.706% 22.895% 22.895% 22.895% 22.895% 22.000% 22.000% Premium 28.3934%
Uruguay 0.052% 0.0104% 0.063% 0.064% 0.076% 0.076% 0.077% 0.077% 0.077% 70.0% 0.0232%
Uzbekistan 0.015% 0.0030% 0.069% 0.068% 67% 66% 0.023% 0.023% 0.023% 0.023% 0.023% 80.0% 0.0046%
Vanuatu 0.001% 0.0001% 0.001% 0.001% 57% 57% 0.000% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 0.001% 90.0% 0.0001%
Venezuela 0.627% 0.1254% 0.488% 0.473% 0.566% 0.566% 0.567% 0.574% 0.574% 70.0% 0.1722%
Vietnam 0.042% 0.0084% 0.192% 0.184% 69% 68% 0.058% 0.058% 0.058% 0.058% 0.058% 80.0% 0.0117%
Yemen 0.010% 0.0010% 0.043% 0.042% 70% 70% 0.013% 0.013% 0.010% 0.010% 0.010% 90.0% 0.0010%
Zambia 0.006% 0.0006% 0.025% 0.025% 70% 70% 0.007% 0.007% 0.007% 0.008% 0.008% 90.0% 0.0008%
Zimbabwe 0.002% 0.0004% 0.015% 0.014% 75% 74% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 0.004% 80.0% 0.0007%

Figures in italics indicate that floor or ceiling rate is applied to that country.

** The amounts resulting from the low per-capita income adjustment, the 0.001 percent floor, and the maximum assessment rate of 0.01 percent for least-developed countries were not reallocated to
the U.S. (the ceiling country) because, as noted by the U.N. Committee on Contributions, “the ceiling country would not ultimately share in the reallocation of points arising from [those] adjustment[s],

including [them] in the reallocation would have the effect of having the beneficiaries of the adjustment share a part of its cost.”

Notes: China population and GNI data also incorporate data reported by the United Nations for Hong Kong and Macao. Based on clarification provided by the United Nations, data for the Rep. of China
(Taiwan) were also included. Tanzania population and GNI data also incorporate data reported by the United Nations for Zanzibar. Based on clarification provided by the United Nations, data were
excluded for Anguilla, Aruba, Bermuda, British Virgin Islands, Cayman Islands, Cook Islands, Curacao, French Polynesia, Greenland, Kosovo, Montserrat, Netherlands Antilles (former), New Caledonia,
Puerto Rico, Sint Maarten (Dutch part), and the Turks and Caicos Islands.
Sources: United Nations, “Report of the Committee on Contributions: Annex Il," 72nd session, June 4-29, 2012, A/67/11, http://www.un.org/ga/search/view_doc.asp?symbol=A/67/11 (accessed June
4,2015); United Nations Statistics Division, National Accounts Main Aggregates Database, “GNI in US Dollars,” and “Exchange Rates and Population,” http://unstats.un.org/unsd/snaama/dnlList.asp
(accessed June 4, 2015); World Bank, “Data: International Debt Statistics,” http://datatopics.worldbank.org/debt/ids/ (accessed June 4, 2015); Rep. of Taiwan, “National Statistics: National Accounts
and Population and Housing Census,” http://eng.stat.gov.tw/np.asp?CtNode=1524 (accessed June 4, 2015).
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